Via Whatdotheyknow.com

Fol1677

Dear Mr Bhamjee,

In your Freedom of Information request received on 27 April 2016 you asked:-

- 1. You should kindly provide details and Numbers of Payment which have been made under Section 7 (1) of the Persons who have attained 60 Years of Age.
- 2. Does the EQUALITY ACT 2006 AND 2010 applies to the Department for Work and Pensions, Since there has been direct or Indirect Discrimination for persons who have attained the Age of 60 Years.
- 3. Do you have the Family Law Act 1986 Part 3 Declaration of Marital Status, and Court Order dated the 12th July 1988 before than Her Hon Miss C. A. Calvert QC in the High Court of Justice Family Division case number 9974 of 1987 and Court Order dated 22nd December 1988 before than His Hon Judge Calman where the Order mentions Under Section 55 of the Family Law (Reform) Act 1986. Case Number 5634 of 1988.

What is the time limit to challenge the Court Order dated 12th July 1988 and 22nd December 1988?

I asked for clarification on 9 May 2016. On 24 May 2016 you replied:

I refer to your request for Clarification of the Requested Information.

- 1. The First question is that:- How many Persons who have attained 60 Years of Age have been paid under Section 7 (1) of the 2004 Act.
- 2. Does the Equality Act 2006 and 2010 applies to the Department for Work and Pensions since there has been direct or Indirect Discrimination. I am aware that there is an Appeal in the Supreme Court of the United Kingdom which is for Housing Benefit where your Legal Representatives does have the Information.
- 3. Do you have The Family Law Act 1986 Part 3 Declaration of Marital Status and Repeals made under that Act.

The Court Order before Her Hon Miss C. A. Calvert QC where I had been given Leave of the Court to file a Petition for Foreign Decree (Talaq)

You can obtain copies of the Court Orders from the Family Division High Court of Justice, or the Information Commissioner's Office or The Treasury Solicitors now the Government Legal Services Department. 4. You ought to know about the Conduct for Civil Servants issued by the Cabinet Office where you are required to uphold the Rule of Law under the Constitutional Reform Governance Act 2010.

DWP response

I cannot respond to you without further clarification of the 2004 Act to which you refer. Please clarify the name of the Act about which you want information.

Please note that if I do not receive appropriate clarification within three months from the date of this letter your request will be treated as closed.

If you have any queries about this letter please contact me quoting the reference number above.

Yours.

DWP HR Central Freedom of Information Team

Your right to complain under the Freedom of Information Act

If you are not happy with this response you may request an internal review by e-mailing freedom-of-information-request@dwp.gsi.gov.uk or by writing to DWP, Central Fol Team, Caxton House, Tothill Street, SW1H 9NA. Any review request should be submitted within two months of the date of this letter.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our own complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at: Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF ico.org.uk/Global/contact us or telephone 0303 123 1113 or 01625 545745